ACT 147

H.B. 190.

A Bill for an Act to Amend Part III, Chapter 5 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, Relating to Hours of Work of Public Officers and Employees, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Part III of chapter 5 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section, to be appropriately numbered and to read as follows:

"Sec. Night-shift work. Except for employees assigned to shifts of more than eight hours per day on a regular basis, any employee of the State or any county, or independent board or commission thereof, who is required to perform work between the hours of 6:00 in the evening and 6:00 in the morning shall be compensated, in addition to his basic compensation, at the rate of five cents per hour for the hours worked between 6:00 in the evening and 6:00 in the morning.

"The City and County of Honolulu and the various counties may provide by ordinance for night-shift pay for employees assigned to shifts of more than eight hours per day on a regular basis."

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State, the sum of \$126,900 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to carry out the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1967. (Approved May 29, 1967.)